STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Maninder Pal,

S/o Sh. Piara Lal, 

Village Kandhwala Amarkot,

Tehsil Abohar,

District Ferozepur.  




--------Complainant 







Vs. 

PIO O/o Director, Public Instructions (S), 
Pb, SCO-95-97, Sector 17, 
Chandigarh.


 



  ---------Respondent.





       CC No- 1327-2008  

Present :
None for the complainant.



Smt. Surjit Kaur, the then PIO/Asstt. Director Recruitment.

Sh. Sumir Sachdeva,  Counsel for the then PIO Smt. Surjit Kaur.



Sh.  Yoginder Dutt, APIO-cum-Supdt. O/O DPI(S).



Shri Manjit Singh, Sr. Asstt.

 
Order:


On the last date of hearing on 16.07.2009, certain directions had been given in para 3 and 4 of the order dated 16.7.09 when Shri Yoginder Dutt, the representative of the PIO was present. I find that the order dated 16.7.09 has been duly endorsed to Sh. Jagtar Singh Khatra, the then DPI(S), Punjab, which is for specific action with regard to the speaking order passed by him on 13.7.09, in pursuance of the directive of the Hon’ble Punjab and Haryana  High court.  A copy of the same has also been endorsed to the then DPI(S) Smt. Harcharan Kaur Brar. However, no certificate has been placed on the record of the Commission as directed in that order.   Shri Yoginder Dutt, APIO was directed to contact Sh. J.S.Khatra and submit his comments, along with his own comments, if any.  He requested for an adjournment till the afternoon for the same which was agreed to.

2.
As for the penalty imposed upon the then PIO Smt. Surjit Kaur, Sh. Sumir Sachdeva,  Counsel for the then PIO states that the Hon’ble Mr. Justice Jasbir 
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Singh, of Punjab and Haryana High Court has passed the following orders on 13th August, 2009, in the Civil Writ Petition No. 12244 of 2009 filed by her:-

“Counsel  for the petitioner states that penalty has been imposed upon the petitioner in several cases on the ground that she has failed to supply the information in time as stipulated under the provisions of the right to Information Act, 2005. It is contention of the counsel for the petitioner that at n o time, she dealt with any of the files regarding which information was to be given. It is further stated that she even did not receive any application for supply of information to the complainant. Counsel further states that she also did not receive any notice from the State Information Commission to put in appearance and explain why delay was caused in supplying the information. It is an admitted fact that the matter is still pending before the State Information Commission.

In view of the above, this writ petition is disposed of giving liberty to the petitioner to move an application before the State Information Commission to recall the orders passed against her. If the petitioner moves an application within a week from today, till such time final order is passed on her application, the amount of penalty be not deducted from her salary.”

3.
The Counsel states in accordance with these orders application dated 19.8.09 has been filed within a period of one week allowed by the Hon’ble Judge. He prayed that in view of the position explained in the representation, the order be recalled and the orders be stayed till the decision of the application. It is noted that in the order of Hon’ble High Court, it has been stated “It is an admitted fact that the matter is still pending before the State Information Commission.” Also, a copy of the same application along with Writ Petition has been placed on another related file where also the penalty of Rs. 25,000/- has been imposed upon the same PIO by this Bench. In that writ petition orders have been passed in connection with 4 impugned orders at  P-1, P-2, P-3 , P-4 & P-5, I had asked that the said annexures be produced in that file so that the order of the Hon’ble High Court be connected to the relevant order of the Commission and the same is applicable to the present case also before it can be considered. 
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4.
The Counsel also requested that the Commission should direct that an IAS/PCS Officer i.e. officer not belonging to the Directorate be appointed to look into the matter and fix responsibility for the various faults of omission and commission which have occurred in the course of this case and other cases. It is brought to my notice that previous DPIO Smt. Harcharan Kaur Brar has since retired and at present the additional charge of the post of DPI(S)  is being held by Sh. Sukhwinder Singh, PCS, Addl. Secretary Protocol. This request can be considered at the appropriate stage after first determining the applicability of the order of the High Court to the present matter. 
5.
It has not yet been done.  It is necessary to determine which are the orders to which the present ruling of the Hon’ble High Court is applicable since the inquiry would be held in four cases. This order shall be considered for all the other cases also. 

The case is hereby adjourned to 3.00 PM today. 








Sd- 
Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 
At 03.00 PM 

Present:
Smt. Surjit Kaur, the then PIO and now Asstt. Dir. Estt. I.



Shri J.S.Khatra, the then PIO/DPI(S), now Dir. NCERT.


Sh. Yoginder Dutt who had requested for the adjournment has not appeared.  Shri J.S.Khatra, the then PIO/DPI(S), now Dir. NCERT states that Sh. Yoginder Dutt, APIO-cum-Supdt. had rung him up and told him only today about the present case and also informed him that he was not required to be present himself.  However, he had come nevertheless to check up the facts of the matter. He has been allowed to inspect the file of the Commission and he has taken copies of the RTI application and orders passed from time to time which he needed.  He has requested some time to file his reply in connection with the facts 
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stated in the speaking order on the basis of revised merit list. Accordingly, one month’s time is given. Adjourned to 26.10.2009.   








Sd- 
Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


22.09. 2009  

(Ptk) 

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Ajeet Singh,S/o Babu Singh,

Village & PO Rampur Sainian,

Tehsil Dera Bassi,

District  Mohali.






--------Complainant 







Vs. 

PIO O/o Divisional Commissioner,

Patiala Divisional, Patiala.  



 




         ---------Respondent.

CC No-  -2008
Present :
Shri Ajit Singh, complainant in person.



Shri Puneet Goyal, PCS, PIO-SDM, Derabassi.



Shri Narinder Singh Sanga,  PCS, the then SDM Derabassi.

 
Shri Gurinder Singh, Tehsildar Derabassi.
Order:


Shri Narinder Singh Sanga,  PCS, the then SDM Derabassi, now OSD/CM, Punjab, alongwith Shri Puneet Goyal, PCS, PIO-SDM, Derabassi is present in the Court today. Shri Sanga had submitted two statements dated 14.7.09 and 1.6.09 from which clear conclusions could not be drawn by the Commission. He has explained today that a fact finding inquiry was conducted where the report of the same could not be written by him (Shri N.S. Sanga) due to his transfer in the meantime.  Shri N.S.Sanga, on oath, has clarified during the hearing today that in fact only one  fact finding inquiry was conducted, as required by him, for deciding the mutation. His  stated as under:-  

“The issues raised by Shri Ajit Singh in his complaint were identical with the issues raised by him in the contested mutation with regard to the same land which was pending in the court of the Asstt. Collector Grade-I-cum-SDM Derabassi. These issues were thrashed out and settled while deciding the said mutation and the role of the Naib Tehsildar-cum-Sub Registrar were also clearly brought out in the order dated 26.3.2007 previously.  The D.C.Patiala was informed vide letter dated 25.3.05 that the report with regard to the  complaint shall be submitted after the decision of the mutation. As the mutation was decided on 26.3.07 and I  was transferred by the Government and I relinquished the charge of the post of SDM Derabassi on 30.3.2007, so  a separate  report 
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on the administrative side  on complaint was not written due to paucity of time. It is now submitted that the SDM Derabassi who is present in the Court undertakes that the order dated 26.3.07 passed on the mutation on the quasi judicial side shall be sent to the Commissioner, Patiala Division, Patiala for taking action against the delinquent official/officer on the administrative side. That shall settle the grouse of the complainant with regard to the complaint made to the FCR at that time.”
2.
With regard to the statement given by Sh. Paramjit Singh, Naib Tehsildar to the ADC in the inquiry dated 26.3.09, Sh. N.S.sanga stated that there is no record in the jimni of any such statement have been recorded. So, if any statement was taken, it was probably oral. With this every aspect of Shri Ajit Singh’s RTI application as well as complaint before the Commission has been thoroughly threshed.  Shri Ajit Singh has also been permitted to inspect the file, not only of the office of SDM Derabassi but also of the DC’s and the Commissioner’s office   as well. 

3.
The SDM Derabassi  has again stated  that all papers stand supplied to Sh. Ajit Singh along with covering letter dated 22.9.09 containing his suo-moto undertaking in accordance with what has been stated above. A copy of the full set of papers (30 pages) has been placed on the record of the Commission. The scope of RTI Act ends here. 
With this, the matter is hereby disposed of with today’s order as read with orders dated 21.10.08, 10.12.08, 28.1.09, 15.4.09, 1.6.09, 1.7.09 and 16.7.09.











Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


22.09. 2009     
(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Mukhtiar Singh,

S/o Sh. Bhagwan Singh,

Village Paliwala PO Aminganj,

(Mandi Roda Wali)

Teh. Jalalabad (W) 152024,

District Ferozepur (Pb).





--------Complainant. 







Vs. 

PIO/O Sub Divisional Magistrate,

Jalalabad (W),

District Ferozepur.







& 

Sh. Surinder Pal Singh,

SDO, PSEB, Sub Urban,

Sub Division, Fazilka.




         ---------Respondent.





       CC No- 1697-2008 
Present:
Shri Mukhtiar Singh, complainant with his Counsel Shri Saurav 

Chugh.  


None for the PIO. 
ORDER:


Shri Saurav Chugh, Counsel stated that although the full information has been received, but Shri Mukhtiar Singh, complainant who has  appeared himself should be compensated in some manner for the problems he had to face for coming to attend the Court.  Shri Mukhtiar Singh has already been paid Rs. 750/-by the PIO by way of compensation for the expenses for three days attendance when he attended but did not receive the information. Shri Mukhtiar Singh was not required to come to attend the hearing today as he had received the full information and the matter has been fixed only for consideration of reply of the PIO and others responsible for delay and giving misleading reply.  They are not present today, neither has any communication been received from them. Therefore the matter is adjourned to give one more chance as last opportunity to them for personal hearing.


Adjourned to 28.10.2009. 


Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


22.09. 2009    

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Dhanwant Singh,



PIO, O/O Director Public 

S/o Sh. Jarnail Singh,



Instructions (SS)

H.No. 1/1169, Teacher’s Colony,        Vs
SCO 95-97, Sector 17-D 

Zira Road, Moga-142001,



Chandigarh. 

Pb.



&

Sh. Sukhchain Singh,



PIO, O/O Education Secretary,

S/o S. Major Singh,



Punjab, Chandigarh.  

B/s Gill Garden Nursery,


Vs. 

ASR Road, V&PO Landhe Ke

District & Tehsil Moga-142001.

 

CC No-2028 -2008 & CC No-2029 -2008
Present :
Shri Sukhchain Singh, complainant in person.



Shri Dhanwant Singh, complainant in person.



Smt. Surjit Kaur, Asstt. director-cum-the then PIO.



Shri Yoginder Dutt, APIO-cum-Supdt. O/O DPI(S).


 
ORDER: 

Both the parties were listened to in detail. The PIO could not  produce the required informed asked for by the complainant.  The PIO has himself promised to produce the relevant record by tomorrow positively in the Commission for supply to the Complainant during the hearing.  

Adjourned to 23.9.2009 at 2.30 PM for compliance. 








Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


22.09. 2009    

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Gurmohinder Singh, S/O Shri Gurcharan Singh,

V&P.O. Mallan Wala (near Railway Station)

Tehsil Zira, Distt. Ferozepur.




----Complainant   








Vs. 

PIO, O/O.Director Enforcement,

PSEB, Patiala. 





       -----Respondent.






CC No-2843 -2008

Present:
Shri Gurmohinder Singh, complainant in person.



Er. K.R.Ahuja, SE Personnel, PSEB, Patiala.

Er. J.K. Bhakhu,the thenPIO/Director Enforcement, MMTS, PSEB Patiala.



Er. R.K.Sahi, SE, PSEB. Mohali.



Sh. Hardev Singh Aulakh, PA/Director Enforcement, PSEB, 


Patiala. 


Sh. Nazar Singh, Jr. Scale Stenographer.

ORDER: 

In accordance with the orders of the Commission dated 15.7.09, the hearing had been fixed for today for determining the replies of the different officials/PIOs dealing with the matter from time to time with a view to fixing the responsibility for the delay and for the penalty to be imposed upon them. In this connection all the three officers Er. J.K. Bhakhu, the then Director, MMTS/Director Enforcement PSEB Patiala, Er. K.R.Ahuja, SE Personnel, PSEB, Patiala, who succeeded him and Er. R.K.Sahi, SE, PSEB. Mohali, who was posted thereafter are present before me along with Sh. Hardev Singh Aulakh, PA/Director Enforcement, PSEB, Patiala and Sh. Nazar Singh, Jr. Scale Stenographer. It is noted that in the order  dated 15.9.09 the total delay had been computed  6 months and 22 days and after deducting 30 days stipulated period, the net delay is 5 months and 22 days. It has been pointed out by them that this  is miscalculation as the total delay is of 173 days and after deducting 30 days, the net period is 143 days and the penalty, if imposed for 143 days would be Rs. 35750/- subject to the maximum of Rs. 25,000/- as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.  However, they stated that during this period three officers held the charge 
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of the post of PIO in succession and  for the same period  two different PAs remained posted. Shri Hardev Singh PA  remained there for the period from 28.8.08 to 28.11.08. At that time due to the work arrangements the papers had been given to Sh. Nazar Singh, Jr. Scale Stenographer. Sh. Hardev Singh, PA also remained on election duty from 6.11.08 to 26.11.08 during the same period when there was neither any Steno nor PA available. Shri J.K.Bhakho received RTI application on 13.9.08. On 22.9.08, he sent it to the Director Enforcement Bathinda to whom it concerns. Before any reply could be received from them, he was transferred  from that post on 10.10.08. Therefore, he states that he had not taken  the required action at his end, since the matter did not concern him it was not to be prepared by him.

2. Shri K.R.Ahuja replied to him on 10.10.08 as PIO. The reply was received from Bathinda on 13.10.08 and he marked  it to PA. The post of PA remained vacant. Shri Nazar Singh who was Steno to Sr. XEN Enforcement, Patiala was assigned this work as temporary arrangement. Shri R.K.Ahuja was transferred on 31.12.08. Till then the PA did not put up the paper. The PA states that before he could put up the papers, he was sent on election duty fro, 6.11.08 to 26.11.08 and lost the track of the case. Thereafter the new PA came and he handed over the papers to him. The new PA says that no charge was handed over and he fished out the papers, when the reminder received from the field officer, the information  was given immediately.

3. From the glance at this state of affairs, it is quite clear that not only RTI matter but all other matters are being delayed  and the same kind of treatment  is being received by these officers. In any case, the RTI Act is most important, enacted  by passing a legislation and has empowered the citizens of the country tremendously by being able to have an access to the record held in the custody of the PIO, in order to have transparency in the government working. It is pity that no staff has been sanctioned for this important work and it being carried out through the man power presently available without giving specific posts and 
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priority for the scheme to the PIOs, who besides being PIOs also holding the important  executive assignments. After going through the statements and giving personal hearing to the officers concerned, it is seen that no one person can  be held responsible for the delay since all of then have contributed to it. I also feel that since the information was not available with the PIO himself, but was required to be collected from another sources and completely different stations i.e. it was applied for to the PIO/Director MMTS-cum-Director Enforcement, Patiala but actually relates to the record of  Director Enforcement, Bathinda. A reference was made to them on 24.9.08 and the reply was received on 13.10.08 from that quarter. Till this point things appeared to be OK, but thereafter,  after the full reply had been received, there has definitely been  default at the level of office of PIO at Patiala. However, taking into account the over all situation which have been discussed above, I consider it in the fitness of things to issue all the officers  strict  warning for the carelessness in  dealing with the RTI matters and no such delay should occur in future.  Even otherwise, they have informed me that all Directors in the field have now been made PIOs for their own work.

With these observations, the case is hereby disposed of. 
 








Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


22.09. 2009    

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Kundan Singh,

S/o Late Sh. Kaka Singh,

# 17, Anand Nagar ‘A’,

Tripuri Town,

Patiala.







--------Appellant 







Vs. 

PIO, O/O, Secretary, 

Punjab State Electricity Board,

The Mall, Patiala.





____   Respondent.






AC No-293 -2009 
Present:
Shri Kundan Singh, complainant in person.



Shri Rajinder Singh, Nodal Officer, PSEB, Patiala.



Shri K.K.Gupta, PIO/Dy. Secretary Recruitment, PSEB Patiala.



Shri K.S.Bhatia, PIO/Dy. Secretary Services-I, PSEB.



Smt. Jay Shree, Sr. Assistant.
ORDER:


The Second Appeal of Shri Kundan Singh received by the Commission on 15.5.09 with regard to his RTI application dated 1.12.2009 made to the address of PIO/PSEB Patiala has been considered by the Commission in its hearings on 30.6.09 and 21.7.09 when the case was adjourned to 3.9.09 and further adjourned to 22.9.09.  Detailed orders were passed and directions given to the PIO from time to time for compliance. As a result, full information has since been provided to Sh. Kundan Singh. Shri Kundan Singh states that he has in his appeal stated clearly that the information supplied was neither correct nor complete. The gist of the case is that the examination was conducted for recruitment of AEE on training. When the results were declared, against the post of SC ex-service man (Electrical) it was wrongly shown that no person has qualified, whereas one Shri Amandeep Singh was very much available. Shri Amandeep Singh was later given position at No. 1473 in place of his true position at No. 1453. Some other person Sh. Rajinder Pal (SC) Electrical had been recruited instead.  His RTI application was with a view to find out how this 
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happened.  Since Shri Kundan Singh insisted that Sh. Amandeep Singh qualified in the first merit list pertaining to the Electrical Discipline, the PIO was asked to produce first merit list which he has done today and also brought a copy for Shri Kundan Singh. However, Shri Kundan Singh states that he is not interested in having copy of the said merit list.
2. However, in my order dated 21.7.09 in para 1, it had also been ordered that “further, in case there is any noting in which it has been decided to give the said Roster point No. 1453 meant for SC Ex Serviceman to Sh. Rajinder Pal Singh due to the circumstances mentioned by the PIO, that file along with noting should also be brought.” Shri  K.S.Bhatia, PIO/Dy. Secretary Services-I, PSEB, dealing with the positioning/maintenance of roster notices that there is no such note/record available  in which specific decision was taken on this point. He also explained that no eligible candidate of SC Ex Serviceman  Electrical category became available in the first merit list. He states on oath that Point No. 1453 meant for SC Ex Service was given to Shri Rajinder Pal since he was  highest in merit list out of S.Cs candidates considering the total sub-category of SCs. With this full information stands supplied to Shri Kundan Singh.  
3. It has been explained to Shri Kundan Singh that every citizen has right to obtain information under the RTI Act in accordance with the provisions of the Act as provided in Section 3. A citizen can only get the information  as per the definition of ‘Information’,  ‘Record’, and  ‘Right to Information ‘  available in Section 2()f), (i) & (j) of the RTI Act, 2005. Information does not mean clarification, interpretation, explanation, justification or views providing rationale for any decision.  According to this, information or references as are available, can be opened up for scrutiny, but the information means ‘any material  in any form’ available on the file and no special record is required to be created and supplied to the applicant. Now, armed with the information he has been able to 
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get under the Act, Shri Kundan Singh may approach the Competent Authority in the Executive and/or Civil Court as may be advised, for redressal of his perceived grievances since the role of the RTI Act, 2005 ends here. With this, the case is hereby disposed of.









SD- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


22.09. 2009    

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB 
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Jarnail Singh Sandhu,

Tubewell No. 5,

Near Fire Brigade,

Sangrur.





--------Complainant  






Vs. 

PIO, O/O Superintending Engineer,

Water Supply & Sanitation Circle, 

Ludhiana.




& 

PIO, O/O Superintending Engineer,

Water Supply & Sanitation Circle, 

Sangrur. 





____   Respondent.






CC No-868-2009
Present :
None for the complainant.

Shri Vinod Mehta, XEN, Water Supply and Sanitation, Sangrur on behalf of PIO/SE. 
Shri Harinder Singh, XEN, Water Supply and Sanitation, Ludhiana, on behalf of PIO/SE.

 
Order:

Shri Jarnail Singh Sandhu vide his complaint dated 18.3.09 stated that his RTI application dated 15.1.09 with due payment of fee, made to the address of  SE, Water Supply and Sanitation Deptt. Ludhiana as well as his RTI application dated 15.1.09 made to the address of SE, Water supply and Sanitation, Sangrur had not been attended to and  information had not been supplied. In his RTI application, the applicant had asked for information as translated:- 

“The information with respect to daily wages Class IV employees working in Punjab getting minimum pay scale (equal pay for equal work), their names, father’s name, post and date of joining in the department may be stated.” 
2.
The date of hearing fixed for 26.5.09 and both parties informed through registered post. On 26.5.09 the hearing could not be held due to law and order situation in the State. However, vide letter dated 18.5.09, the XEN, Water Supply 
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and Sanitation, Sangrur had informed the Commission that the notice had been wrongly addressed to him but was required to be sent to the SE, water Supply and Sanitation, Sangrur and SE Water Supply and Sanitation, Ludhiana respectively. Thereafter notices were ordered to be sent to the concerned quarters. Before the next date of hearing on 21.7.09, another letter was received from the XEN stating that even now the address had been wrongly written and a fresh notice once again  sent for hearing on 21.7.09. On 21.7.09 none appeared for either party.  The next date of hearing for  3.9.09, was adjourned to 22.9.09 due to administrative reasons.  
3.
Today, the XEN Water supply and Sanitation, Sangrur and Ludhiana are both present on behalf of the PIOs/SEs water Supply and Sanitation Sangrur and Ludhiana with letter of authorities. The XEN Ludhiana has placed a letter dated 1.9.09 from the  SE addressed to the State Information Commission, vide which the information has been supplied to Shri Jarnail Singh and a copy of the same has also been endorsed to Sh. Jarnail Singh on 1.9.09. Proof of registry of each of the said information sent by him is also added in the record of the Commission. In so far the XEN Sangrur is concerned, he has also vide letter dated 27.8.09 covering letter of which is available on the record of the Commission (with 33 pages) sent the information to Shri Jarnail Singh.  He is directed to place on record an index of the papers supplied along with annexures. 

4.
Shri Jarnail Singh had due and adequate notice of today’s hearing. As the information has already been sent to him well in time to enable him to make  his submission, if any, if the information was incomplete or for any other reason, but he has chosen not to appear himself or through his representative or sent any communication. It clearly shows that he is satisfied with the information supplied. 

5.
Here it is pointed out that the PIOs have called for the information from other cities and provided it to him.  
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It is not at all necessary for any PIO to collect information from the full state which otherwise not available in his custody and to provide it to the applicant. However, this has been done in this case and the work of the PIO is appreciated. With these observations, the case is hereby disposed of.








Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


22.09. 2009    

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh.Sewa Ram

S/o Sh. Amar Nath,

VPO Shikar Machian,

Tehsil Dera Baba Nanak

District Gurdaspur. 




--------Complainant  






Vs. 

PIO, O/O, Senior Executive Engineer,

(Operation),

Sub Urban Division, Batala.



____   Respondent






CC No-895- 2009
Present:
Shri Sewa Ram complainant in person along with Shri Mohan Singh, Retd. Circle Supdt. 


Shri Mangal Singh, SDO on behalf of the PIO/XEN, (Operation) Sub Urban Div. Batala.


Shri Gurdeep Singh, UDC, from Dera Baba Nanak.

ORDER:

Shri Sewa Ram’s complaint dated nil received on 2.4.09 with respect to his RTI application dated 20.1.09 was considered by the Commission in its hearings on 18.6.09 and 20.7.09 and orders passed. In the original RTI application Shri Sewa Ram asked for information on 2 points and information in both have since  been supplied to him vide letter dated 1638/ dated 1.9.09 regarding  EPF, and letter No.  18914 dated 14.7.09, regarding Standing order for sanction of leave of work charge employees. Shri Sewa Ram has confirms that both these papers have been received by him. A photocopy of letter dated 31.8.09 vide which leave of 703 days has been regularized, treating it as leave without pay has also been given to him. Original copy has been sent to him by post. Proof of registry has been retained for the record of the Commission.




With this full information required by him as per his RTI application has been provided to him and many additional matters, not included in the RTI application dated 20.1.09 have also been dealt with and information provided to him. With this, the case is hereby disposed of. 

Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


22.09. 2009    
(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Kundan Singh,

S/o Late Sh. Kaka Singh, 

# 17, Anand Nagar ‘A’,

Tripuri Town, 

Patiala.






--------Complainant







Vs. 

PIO, O/o Punjab State Electricity Board,

Head Office, The Mall,

Patiala.






____   Respondent 






CC No-1173 -2009 
Present:
Shri Kundan Singh, complainant in person.



Shri Rajinder Singh, Nodal Officer, PSEB, Patiala.



Shri K.K.Gupta, APIO/Dy. Secretary Recruitment, PSEB Patiala.



Smt. Jay Shree, Sr. Assistant.

ORDER:

The complaint of Shri Kundal Singh dated nil received in the Commission on 6.5.09 with respect to his RTI application dated 11.11.08 made to the address of PIO/PSEB, Patiala has been considered by the Commission in its hearings held on 30.6.09 and 21.7.09 and detailed orders were passed on each occasion, and pending for compliance of directions by the PIO. The case was adjourned to 3.9.09 and further adjourned to 22.9.09 due to administrative reasons.

2. 
Today, the APIO/Dy. Secretary Recruitment Shri K.K.Gupta is present.  He has stated that a decision has since been taken by the full Board.  After the Chairman received the legal opinion of Sh. H.S.Mattewal, Advocate General, a Memorandum was prepared on those lines and was put up to the full Board, which has taken a final decision on 31.8.09. Now that the decision has been taken, the complete noting of the file has been made available to Shri Kundan Singh against due receipt. Shri Kundan Singh confirms that he has received the information and now the information which was yet to be supplied on points 5 & 6 of his RTI application, has been supplied.  
3.
However, Shri Kundan Singh stated that much delay has occurred in giving the information as the RTI application was of 11.11.08 and the information 
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has only now been provided to him on 16.9.09. The PIO states that information on points 5 & 6 could not be supplied to him since the matter was under consideration and could not be disclosed before the final decision was taken in the matter. He states that full information had been supplied to the complainant as far back as on 11.12.08 in respect of para No.5 (i, ii, & iii), which is as under:-

“Para No.5 (i, ii, & iii), 

“It is stated that the PSEB recruited 250 No. AE/OT (Electrical) against CRA No. 258/06. The recruitment was carried out by NTPC, New Delhi. The representation regarding no proper implementation of Reservation Policy was made by the applicant (Sh. Surinder Pal Singh) to the State Govt., the Govt. of Punjab Deptt. Of Welfare vide his letter No. 8/13/2008/1163, Chandigarh dated 1.9.08 has intimated that the recruitment process has not been carried out properly. To sort out the issue, Shri Rohi Ram Karkhal, Dy. Director/Welfare Deptt. and the officers of the Board held a meeting on 4.11.2008 under the Chairmanship of Secretary/Board to discuss the issue. The minutes of the meeting is attached herewith. Shri Kundan Singh has also been appraised of the position vide h is office memo No. 1258/64 dated 17.11.2008 (copy attached)


Para-6:
The matter is under consideration of the Board, as the final outcome of the case is decided will be intimated)”
3.
In view of the above position, I am of the view that no further action needs to be taken and the scope of the RTI Act ends here.  With this, the case is hereby disposed of.









Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


22.09. 2009    

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Jaswinder Pal,

S/o Roop Lal,

R/o VPO-Lassara,

Tehsil Phillaur, 

District Jalandhar. 




--------Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Deputy Commissioner,

Jalandhar.






____   Respondent 






CC No-1229 -2009    

Present:
Shri Jaswinder Pal, complainant in person.



Shri Navpreet Singh, Naib Tehsildar, Gurayan on behalf of the 


PIO. 
ORDER:


Shri Navpreet Singh, Naib Tehsildar, Gurayan has reported that has got examined the Roznamcha Waqiati of the relevant period i.e. 1964-65. No record has been found for grant of  any Pattanama in favour of Banta Singh S/O Labhu in the record of village Lassara  Tehsil Phillaur in respect of Khata or Khasra number mentioned in the RTI application. This report has been given by the Patwari as well as the Clerk, who has also given a similar report on the basis of his own record. In a written report sent by the  Tehsildar Phillaur it has been stated that Tehsil Phillaur came in to being in 1964, before that, the work of grant of Patta was being dealt with by the Tehsil office Sales, Jalandhar whereas the applicant had asked for record of 1964-65. The record available with Phillaur Tehsil has been checked and no such entries has been found. A copy of this has been endorsed to Shri Jaswinder Pal. A report of the Tehsildar on the basis of which this letter has been issued has also been attached. A copy of the same has been provided to Sh. Jaswinder Pal today. In another letter dated 1.9.09, the Tehsildar has further stated that the present Sales Clerk as well as retired Sales Clerk Hans Raj has been asked  about the Pattanama and both have reported that there is such entry available. Thus, the case is hereby disposed of. 









Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


22.09. 2009    
(Ptk)

